## OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO: 2024 -11

## A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT APPROVING THE FINAL PLAN FOR SERVICE FOR DIVESTITURE OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Oceano Community Services District was formed in 1981 by a reorganization dissolving County Service Area No. 13, Oceano Lighting District, Oceano Beach Lighting District, Oceano Sanitary District, Oceano Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, the Oceano Community Services District Board of Directors initiated proceedings pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, commencing with Section 56000 of the California Government Code, for divestiture of Fire Protection Services on January 11, 2023 via Resolution of Application 2023-3 and submitted an application to the Local Agency Formation Commission on February 26, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, since March 2023, the Oceano Community Services District and the County of San Luis Obispo have worked collaboratively to develop the Plan for Service attached hereto that was approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 18, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, the Oceano Community Services District is in agreement with the provisions outlined in the Plan for Services approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 18, 2024 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Oceano Community Services District intends for the Plan for Services attached hereto to supersede the original Plan for Services that accompanied the Resolution of Application approved by the Oceano Community Services District on January 11, 2023 via Resolution 20203-3 and application submitted to Local Agency Formation Commission on February 26, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the Oceano Community Services District intends to enter into specific agreements with the County of San Luis Obispo as warranted in order to implement the Plan for Services attached hereto; and; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District that:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The Oceano Community Services District can no longer meet the escalating costs, needs and requirements for the purpose of providing Fire Protection Services.
- 3. This Resolution of Application is approved, and hereby requests that LAFCO

provided by the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District on July 24, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: Director Austin, Director Gibson, Director Villa and Vice President Joyce-Suneson

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None

**ABSENT:** President Varni

President, Board of Directors

of the Oceano Community Services District

ATTEST:

Board Secretary of the

Oceano Community Services District

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Røbert Schultz, District Counsel